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Agenda posted at Greenville Town Hall, Greenville Post Office, Town Website (www.townofgreenville.com) and emailed to Rachel Rausch. This 
is a public meeting. As such, a quorum of the Plan Commission, Park Commission, Board of Appeals, or Greenville Facility Committee may be in 
attendance. However, the only business to be conducted is for the Sanitary District. 

. 
 

Town of Greenville, Outagamie County, WI 
NOTICE OF THE SANITARY DISTRICT #1 MEETING 

 
DATE:   Monday, January 14, 2019  
TIME:  Immediately Following Town Board 
LOCATION:  Greenville Town Hall, W6860 Parkview Drive, Greenville, WI 54942 
 
OPENING: 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call 
 

PRESENTATIONS & PUBLIC FORUM: 
2. Public Hearings:  NONE 

 
3. Presentations:  NONE 

 
4. Public Comment Forum: 

Members of the public are welcome to address the Sanitary District/Storm Water Utility. Individuals 
wishing to speak on an item (whether on the agenda or not) must sign in prior to the start of the meeting 
and may speak during the Public Comment Forum segment of the meeting. This segment is placed early in 
the agenda so the public may make their comments prior to any discussion or action by the Sanitary 
District/Storm Water Utility. Individual comments are limited to no more than three minutes each. The 
Public Input section is limited to a total of 15 minutes. Once the public input segment ends there will be no 
additional discussion from the audience. The Board may suspend this rule if deemed necessary. 
 
Note regarding non-agenda Town related matters: Pursuant to WI Statutes 19.83(2) and 19.84(2), the 
public may present matters; however, they cannot be discussed or acted upon until specific notice of the 
subject matter of the proposed action can be given. 

 
SANITARY DISTRICT #1 BUSINESS AGENDA: 
Notice is hereby given that the Greenville Town Board may take action on any item listed within this agenda. 
 

5. Consent Agenda: 
(Items on the Consent Agenda are routine in nature and require one motion to approve all items listed. Prior to voting on the 
Consent Agenda, items on the Consent Agenda may be removed at the request of any Supervisor and addressed immediately 
following the motion to approve the other items on the Consent Agenda.) 
a. Approval of Sanitary District #1 Meeting Minutes, December 17, 2018 
b. Approval of January 2019 Sanitary District #1 Vouchers. 
c. Routine Reports. 

i. Water Superintendent 
ii. Fox West Regional Sewerage Commission Minutes. 

d. Pay Request #3 – Immel Excavation for Water & Sewer Installation at Well 5. 
e. Authorization to Purchase Well 5 Backup Generator. 

 
 

http://www.townofgreenville.com/
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6. Unfinished Business for Discussion & Possible Action: NONE 
 
 

7. New Business for Discussion & Possible Action:  NONE 
 

CLOSING: 
 

8. Adjournment 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Wendy Helgeson, Town Clerk 
Dated/Posted:  January 10, 2019 

http://www.townofgreenville.com/
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ALL MINUTES ARE CONSIDERED DRAFT UNTIL APPROVED AT THE NEXT MEETING. 
. 

Town of Greenville, Outagamie County, WI 
SANITARY DISTRICT #1 MEETING MINUTES 

DATE:  Monday, December 17, 2018  
TIME: Immediately Following Town Board 
LOCATION: Greenville Town Hall, W6860 Parkview Drive, Greenville, WI 54942 

OPENING: 
1. Call to Order/Roll Call

The meeting was called to order at 8:07 p.m.
PRESENT:  Jack Anderson, Dean Culbertson, Mike Woods
EXCUSED:  Andy Peters, Mark Strobel

PRESENTATIONS & PUBLIC FORUM: 
2. Public Hearings:  NONE

3. Presentations:  NONE

4. Public Comment Forum:
Members of the public are welcome to address the Sanitary District/Storm Water Utility. Individuals
wishing to speak on an item (whether on the agenda or not) must sign in prior to the start of the meeting
and may speak during the Public Comment Forum segment of the meeting. This segment is placed early in
the agenda so the public may make their comments prior to any discussion or action by the Sanitary
District/Storm Water Utility. Individual comments are limited to no more than three minutes each. The
Public Input section is limited to a total of 15 minutes. Once the public input segment ends there will be no
additional discussion from the audience. The Board may suspend this rule if deemed necessary.

Note regarding non-agenda Town related matters: Pursuant to WI Statutes 19.83(2) and 19.84(2), the
public may present matters; however, they cannot be discussed or acted upon until specific notice of the
subject matter of the proposed action can be given.
Motion by Jack Anderson, second by Mike Woods to close the public comment forum.
Motion carried 3-0.

SANITARY DISTRICT #1 BUSINESS AGENDA: 
Notice is hereby given that the Greenville Town Board may take action on any item listed within this agenda. 

5. Consent Agenda:
(Items on the Consent Agenda are routine in nature and require one motion to approve all items listed. Prior to voting on the 
Consent Agenda, items on the Consent Agenda may be removed at the request of any Supervisor and addressed immediately 
following the motion to approve the other items on the Consent Agenda.) 
a. Approval of Sanitary District #1 Meeting Minutes, November 12, 2018
b. Approval of December Sanitary District #1 Vouchers.
c. Routine Reports.

i. Water Superintendent
ii. Fox West Regional Sewerage Commission Minutes.

SD1 5a
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ALL MINUTES ARE CONSIDERED DRAFT UNTIL APPROVED AT THE NEXT MEETING. 
 

Motion by Dean Culbertson, second by Jack Anderson to approve the consent agenda.  
Motion carried 3-0. 
 

6. Unfinished Business for Discussion & Possible Action: NONE 
 
 

7. New Business for Discussion & Possible Action: 
a. Pay Request No. 7 – Midwest Well Services, Inc. – Well #5 Project. 

Motion by Jack Anderson, second by Dean Culbertson to approve the No.7 
payment of $7,866.00 for the drilling of Well 5.  Motion carried 3-0. 
 

b. Pay Request No. 2 – Robert J. Immel Excavating, Inc. – Water & Sewer 
Extension. 
Motion by Mike Woods, second by Dean Culbertson to approve payment No. 2 of 
$192,169.75 to Immel Excavation for the water and sewer installation at Well 5.  
Motion carried 3-0. 
 

c. Water Rate Adjustment of 3% beginning February 1, 2019. 
Motion by Dean Culbertson, second by Mike Woods to approve a 3% rate 
increase in Sanitary District water rates beginning February 1, 2019.  Motion 
carried 3-0. 
 

d. Sewer Rate Adjustment of 4% beginning January 2, 2019. 
Motion by Mike Woods, second by Jack Anderson to approve a 4% rate increase 
in Sanitary District sewer rates beginning January 1, 2019.  Motion carried 3-0. 
 

CLOSING: 
 

8. Adjournment 
Motion by Jack Anderson, second by Mike Woods to adjourn.  Motion carried 3-0.  
Meeting adjourned at 8:12 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Wendy Helgeson, Town Clerk 
Approved: 



TOWN OF GREENVILLE Payment Approval Report - Sanitary District unpaid invoices Page:     1

Report dates: 12/11/2018-1/14/2019 Jan 09, 2019  01:52PM

Vendor Vendor Name GL Account and Title Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net 

Invoice Amount

Access Inc

5850 Access Inc 610-9350-290  MAINTENANCE OF GEN 0038682-IN auto transfer switch 10/31/2018 2,204.88

          Total Access Inc: 2,204.88

Aegis Corporation

111 Aegis Corporation 610-9240-510  PROPERTY INSURANC INV4131 crime policy # CCP0055249 12/20/2018 84.45

111 Aegis Corporation 620-8530-510  INSURANCE EXPENSE INV4131 crime policy # CCP0055249 12/20/2018 84.45

          Total Aegis Corporation: 168.90

ARMS, INC.

4535 ARMS, INC. 610-9210-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND 0254137 shredding 11/30/2018 20.88

4535 ARMS, INC. 620-8510-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND 0254137 shredding 11/30/2018 20.88

          Total ARMS, INC.: 41.76

AT & T

145 AT & T 610-9210-221  TELEPHONE 9207577265 12 920 757-7265 658 6 12/07/2018 61.08

          Total AT & T: 61.08

AT & T U-verse

4593 AT & T U-verse 610-9210-221  TELEPHONE 140987787 DE ACCT#140987787 12/16/2018 85.60

          Total AT & T U-verse: 85.60

Badger Meter Inc

2005 Badger Meter Inc 610-6530-290  CONTRACTED SERVIC 80028510 Beacon mbl hosting serv unit 12/27/2018 2,055.06

          Total Badger Meter Inc: 2,055.06

Bassett Mechanical

155 Bassett Mechanical 610-6410-340  OPERATION SUPPLIES 6034321C maintenance contract 01/03/2019 246.30

155 Bassett Mechanical 620-8270-340  OPERATING SUPPLIES 6034321C maintenance contract 01/03/2019 246.30

          Total Bassett Mechanical: 492.60

BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payments

5203 BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payment 610-6410-395  TOOLS & SAFETY EQUI GSD STMT NO 5112 7700 0013 9065 12/04/2018 21.09

5203 BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payment 610-9210-311  COMPUTERS GSD STMT NO 5112 7700 0013 9065 12/04/2018 7.87

5203 BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payment 610-9210-311  COMPUTERS TOWN STMT  5112 7700 0002 3400 11/30/2018 51.66

5203 BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payment 610-9210-312  POSTAGE GSD STMT NO 5112 7700 0013 9065 12/04/2018 77.60

5203 BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payment 620-8510-311  COMPUTERS GSD STMT NO 5112 7700 0013 9065 12/04/2018 7.87

5203 BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payment 620-8510-311  COMPUTERS TOWN STMT  5112 7700 0002 3400 11/30/2018 51.66

          Total BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payments: 217.75

BNH Lighting LLC

5618 BNH Lighting LLC 620-8270-340  OPERATING SUPPLIES 201906 led lights for lift stn 12/26/2018 293.32

          Total BNH Lighting LLC: 293.32

CBS Squared Inc

5127 CBS Squared Inc 610-39500  CONSTRUCTION WK. IN P 4939 well 5 engineering 12/13/2018 8,321.81

SD1 - 5b



TOWN OF GREENVILLE Payment Approval Report - Sanitary District unpaid invoices Page:     2

Report dates: 12/11/2018-1/14/2019 Jan 09, 2019  01:52PM

Vendor Vendor Name GL Account and Title Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net 

Invoice Amount

          Total CBS Squared Inc: 8,321.81

Cedar Corporation

5707 Cedar Corporation 620-39500  CONSTRUCTION IN PROG 98209 Lift Stn 2 Study 12/21/2018 5,515.42

          Total Cedar Corporation: 5,515.42

Cenex Fleetcard

229 Cenex Fleetcard 610-9330-380  TRANSPORTATION EXP 167115CL acct# 3766763 11/23/2018 806.93

229 Cenex Fleetcard 610-9330-380  TRANSPORTATION EXP 168707CL acct# 3766763 12/23/2018 345.70

229 Cenex Fleetcard 620-8570-380  TRANSPORTATION EXP 167115CL acct# 3766763 11/23/2018 806.94

229 Cenex Fleetcard 620-8570-380  TRANSPORTATION EXP 168707CL acct# 3766763 12/23/2018 345.71

          Total Cenex Fleetcard: 2,305.28

Civic Systems, LLC

245 Civic Systems, LLC 610-9210-311  COMPUTERS CVC17365 semi annual software support fees 12/28/2018 786.60

245 Civic Systems, LLC 620-8510-311  COMPUTERS CVC17365 semi annual software support fees 12/28/2018 786.60

          Total Civic Systems, LLC: 1,573.20

Clean Water Testing

246 Clean Water Testing 610-6410-341  OPERATING EXP CRES 0153632-IN coliform/e-coli bacti testing crestvi 12/12/2018 19.60

246 Clean Water Testing 610-6410-341  OPERATING EXP CRES 0153731-IN coliform/e-coli bacti testing crestvi 12/13/2018 19.60

          Total Clean Water Testing: 39.20

Community Insurance

254 Community Insurance 610-9240-510  PROPERTY INSURANC IN000011526 policy # TPR45028-19 12/20/2018 2,071.80

254 Community Insurance 610-9240-510  PROPERTY INSURANC IN000011527 workmen's comp 12/20/2018 9,917.70

254 Community Insurance 610-9240-510  PROPERTY INSURANC IN000011528 policy# TGL45028-19 12/20/2018 316.80

254 Community Insurance 610-9240-510  PROPERTY INSURANC IN000011529 policy# TGL45028-19 12/20/2018 4,570.35

254 Community Insurance 620-8530-510  INSURANCE EXPENSE IN000011526 policy # TPR45028-19 12/20/2018 2,071.80

254 Community Insurance 620-8530-510  INSURANCE EXPENSE IN000011527 workmen's comp 12/20/2018 9,917.70

254 Community Insurance 620-8530-510  INSURANCE EXPENSE IN000011528 policy# TGL45028-19 12/20/2018 316.80

254 Community Insurance 620-8530-510  INSURANCE EXPENSE IN000011529 policy# TGL45028-19 12/20/2018 4,570.35

          Total Community Insurance: 33,753.30

Complete Office

204 Complete Office 610-9210-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND  988369 office supplies 12/13/2018 9.38

204 Complete Office 610-9210-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND  988370 office supplies 12/13/2018 3.13

204 Complete Office 610-9210-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND  989791 office supplies 12/14/2018 6.35

204 Complete Office 620-8510-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND  988370 office supplies 12/13/2018 3.13

204 Complete Office 620-8510-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND  989791 office supplies 12/14/2018 6.35

          Total Complete Office: 28.34

Dan Klansky

4528 Dan Klansky 610-9260-133  CLOTHING ALLOW CLOTHING RE reimb clothing allow 12/10/2018 37.49

4528 Dan Klansky 610-9260-136  DENTAL/EYE/LIFE INS DENTAL REIM reimb dental 12/27/2018 95.50

4528 Dan Klansky 620-8540-133  CLOTHING ALLOW CLOTHING RE reimb clothing allow 12/10/2018 37.49

4528 Dan Klansky 620-8540-136  DENTAL/EYE/LIFE INS DENTAL REIM reimb dental 12/27/2018 95.50

          Total Dan Klansky: 265.98
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Vendor Vendor Name GL Account and Title Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net 

Invoice Amount

EMC Insurance Companies

4579 EMC Insurance Companies 610-9240-510  PROPERTY INSURANC D-88600197 acct# 5X23470 12/26/2018 4,563.00

          Total EMC Insurance Companies: 4,563.00

Envirotech Equipment

5123 Envirotech Equipment 620-8310-240  MAINTENANCE TO COL 110918-4A sewer cleaning tip 11/09/2018 348.08

5123 Envirotech Equipment 620-8570-245  TRANSPORTATION EXP 091418-3A parts for vac truck 09/14/2018 135.86

          Total Envirotech Equipment: 483.94

Ferguson Waterworks

348 Ferguson Waterworks 610-6530-340  SUPPLIES 0264902 curb box lids 12/18/2018 38.81

          Total Ferguson Waterworks: 38.81

Fox West Regional

2018 Fox West Regional 620-8275-295  SEWAGE TREATMENT  4206 billing for Dec2018 12/31/2018 47,633.05

          Total Fox West Regional: 47,633.05

Graphic Finishing

399 Graphic Finishing 610-9210-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND  36053 winter newsletter 12/13/2018 1,214.15

399 Graphic Finishing 620-8510-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND  36053 winter newsletter 12/13/2018 1,214.15

          Total Graphic Finishing: 2,428.30

Greenville Sanitary District

2021 Greenville Sanitary District 610-6410-340  OPERATION SUPPLIES  1052.00 DEC2 town hall 12/11/2018 7.60

2021 Greenville Sanitary District 610-6410-340  OPERATION SUPPLIES  1813.00 DEC2 public works bldg 12/11/2018 15.35

2021 Greenville Sanitary District 610-6410-340  OPERATION SUPPLIES  2494.00 DEC2 pump hs#2 12/11/2018 25.79

2021 Greenville Sanitary District 610-6410-340  OPERATION SUPPLIES  4.00 DEC2018 pump hs#4 12/11/2018 51.02

2021 Greenville Sanitary District 610-6410-340  OPERATION SUPPLIES  810.00 DEC20 pump hs#3 12/11/2018 25.79

2021 Greenville Sanitary District 620-8270-340  OPERATING SUPPLIES  1052.00 DEC2 town hall 12/11/2018 7.60

2021 Greenville Sanitary District 620-8270-340  OPERATING SUPPLIES  1813.00 DEC2 public works bldg 12/11/2018 15.35

2021 Greenville Sanitary District 620-8270-340  OPERATING SUPPLIES  94.00 DEC201 lift stn#1 12/11/2018 25.79

          Total Greenville Sanitary District: 174.29

Hawkins Inc

2022 Hawkins Inc 610-6310-345  CHEMICALS 4408827 fittings 12/04/2018 171.56

2022 Hawkins Inc 610-6310-345  CHEMICALS 4411988 tonkazorb 12/11/2018 1,583.95

2022 Hawkins Inc 610-6310-345  CHEMICALS 4412800 vertex css-10 12/12/2018 27.85

2022 Hawkins Inc 620-8270-345  CHEMICALS 4419997 aqua hawk hsx 12/27/2018 874.33

          Total Hawkins Inc: 2,657.69

Joel Heckendorf

517 Joel Heckendorf 610-4611-000  METERED SALES RESI 2880.00 REFU refund credit balance 12/06/2018 10.28

          Total Joel Heckendorf: 10.28

John's Saw Service

527 John's Saw Service 610-6410-395  TOOLS & SAFETY EQUI 11829 equip 12/14/2018 391.88

          Total John's Saw Service: 391.88
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Vendor Vendor Name GL Account and Title Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net 

Invoice Amount

Marco

687 Marco 610-9210-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND  INV5908437 town hall copies 01/04/2019 24.45

687 Marco 620-8510-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND  INV5908437 town hall copies 01/04/2019 24.45

          Total Marco: 48.90

Martelle Water Treatment

5311 Martelle Water Treatment 620-8270-345  CHEMICALS 17767 totalox odor eliminator 12/04/2018 1,428.00

          Total Martelle Water Treatment: 1,428.00

Mc Mahon Associates, Inc.

636 Mc Mahon Associates, Inc. 620-8520-210  ENGINEERING 0912393 DNR enforcement Lin Property 11/26/2018 3,058.14

636 Mc Mahon Associates, Inc. 620-8520-210  ENGINEERING 0912722 DNR enforcement Lin Property 12/18/2018 877.40

          Total Mc Mahon Associates, Inc.: 3,935.54

Menards

643 Menards 610-6000-340  SUPPLIES 93328 well 4 supplies 12/17/2018 15.37

643 Menards 610-6410-340  OPERATION SUPPLIES  90596 supplies returned 11/09/2018 16.99-

643 Menards 610-6410-340  OPERATION SUPPLIES  90604 supplies returned 11/09/2018 3.99-

643 Menards 610-6410-340  OPERATION SUPPLIES  92666 supplies - well 12/07/2018 139.98

643 Menards 610-6410-340  OPERATION SUPPLIES  93085 well 4 supplies 12/13/2018 4.99

643 Menards 610-6410-341  OPERATING EXP CRES 92578 supplies - Crestview 12/06/2018 1.99

643 Menards 610-6540-340  SUPPLIES 93956 supplies - water 12/27/2018 238.00

643 Menards 620-8270-340  OPERATING SUPPLIES  92518 lift stn -heater 12/05/2018 59.97

643 Menards 620-8310-240  MAINTENANCE TO COL 93326 locks for lift stns 12/17/2018 357.00

643 Menards 620-8310-240  MAINTENANCE TO COL 93486 town hall / lift stn 12/19/2018 28.39

          Total Menards: 824.71

Municipal Well & Pump

4370 Municipal Well & Pump 610-39500  CONSTRUCTION WK. IN P 15208 pay app #7 11/30/2018 7,866.00

          Total Municipal Well & Pump: 7,866.00

NEW Title Services

5837 NEW Title Services 610-4611-000  METERED SALES RESI REFUND 2130. re: W6398 Boonesborough 12/11/2018 5.17

5837 NEW Title Services 610-4611-000  METERED SALES RESI REFUND 937.0 re: N1391 Woodland Dr 12/11/2018 63.11

          Total NEW Title Services: 68.28

Office Technology Group

5238 Office Technology Group 610-9210-311  COMPUTERS 220731 IT service contract 12/04/2018 299.20

5238 Office Technology Group 610-9210-311  COMPUTERS 221200 dpw computers 12/13/2018 1,147.00

5238 Office Technology Group 610-9210-311  COMPUTERS 221267 30 hr block IT labor 12/17/2018 630.00

5238 Office Technology Group 620-8510-311  COMPUTERS 220731 IT service contract 12/04/2018 299.20

5238 Office Technology Group 620-8510-311  COMPUTERS 221189 computer, monitors 12/13/2018 2,098.16

5238 Office Technology Group 620-8510-311  COMPUTERS 221200 dpw computers 12/13/2018 1,146.99

5238 Office Technology Group 620-8510-311  COMPUTERS 221267 30 hr block IT labor 12/17/2018 630.00

          Total Office Technology Group: 6,250.55

Postmaster

758 Postmaster 610-9210-312  POSTAGE BILLS DEC201 utility bills f/Nov usage 12/11/2018 521.88

758 Postmaster 620-8510-312  POSTAGE BILLS DEC201 utility bills f/Nov usage 12/11/2018 521.89
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          Total Postmaster: 1,043.77

Powell Plumbing & Radon Experts

5291 Powell Plumbing & Radon Experts 610-6410-341  OPERATING EXP CRES 739 add gas regulators @ Crestview 12/06/2018 248.23

          Total Powell Plumbing & Radon Experts: 248.23

Premier Real Estate Mgmt LLC

4798 Premier Real Estate Mgmt LLC 610-4611-000  METERED SALES RESI REFUND 3519. re: W6358 Moonshadow Apt#1 12/11/2018 40.33

4798 Premier Real Estate Mgmt LLC 610-4611-000  METERED SALES RESI REFUND 3535. re:W6352 Moonshadow Apt#1 12/11/2018 111.53

          Total Premier Real Estate Mgmt LLC: 151.86

Proclean Janitorial Services,

764 Proclean Janitorial Services, 610-9210-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND  STMT DEC201 Cleaning for Dec 2018 12/20/2018 234.98

764 Proclean Janitorial Services, 620-8510-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND  STMT DEC201 Cleaning for Dec 2018 12/20/2018 234.98
